This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

## THE BOROUGH OF STOCKTON-ON-TEES (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES, BILLINGHAM AND THORNABY TOWN CENTRES) (CONTROL OF USE) ORDER 1998 (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2023

Notice is hereby given that Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council made the above Order on the 17<sup>th</sup> October 2023 under Sections 32, 33 and 35 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act.

The Order, which comes into effect on the 18<sup>th</sup> October 2023, will have the effect of introducing parking places specifically for Electrical vehicles who may wait in an Electrical charging bay for the purposes of recharging during the Charging Hours permitted at the council's designated parking places.

The order, together with a map showing the affected roads, may be examined at the Stockton Customer Service Centre, Central Library, The Square, Stockton-on-Tees during normal office hours and on the council's website (search for Traffic Orders).

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on the grounds that any requirement of the Act or of any Instrument made under them has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within six weeks from the 17<sup>th</sup> October 2023 apply to the High Court for this purpose.

Dated 17th October 2023